

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON JULY 12, 2019**No. 19-5142**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP; THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC;
THE TRUMP CORPORATION; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; THE DONALD J. TRUMP
REVOCABLE TRUST; and TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP,

Defendant-Appellee,

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 19-cv-01136 (APM)

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Stefan C. Passantino
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 747-9582

*Counsel for Appellants The Trump Organization,
Inc., Trump Organization LLC, The Trump
Corporation, DJT Holdings LLC, Trump Old
Post Office LLC, and The Donald J. Trump
Revocable Trust*

William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Appellant President Donald J. Trump

Dated: August 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Background	3
Argument.....	8
I. The Court should remand this case to the district court.....	8
II. The Mazars subpoena is invalid under the Supreme Court’s test.....	13
A. The Committee’s explanation for why the subpoena is in aid of valid legislation is woefully insufficient.	14
B. No legitimate legislative purpose justifies issuing a sweeping subpoena for the President’s personal records.....	16
C. The subpoena is broader than reasonably necessary to consider and pass legislation.....	20
D. This kind of subpoena significantly burdens the President.....	21
E. Additional considerations support invalidating the subpoena.....	22
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Roth</i> , 485 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing and Materials, et al. v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	22
<i>APCC Servs. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , 489 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i> , 351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	17, 20, 21
* <i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
* <i>Comms. of U.S. House of Reps. v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 4044718 (U.S. July 20, 2020).....	1, 8, 11
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon (N.Y.)</i> , 807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Henn v. Nat’l Geographic Soc.</i> , 819 F.2d 824 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Millipore Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1997)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Penrod</i> , 857 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	25
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	15
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Trump v. Comm.on Oversight & Reform of U.S. House of Reps.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019)	4
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)	11, 13
* <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 660 (2019)	5
* <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 941 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412, (2020)	3
<i>U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland</i> , 488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (<i>AT&T II</i>).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (<i>AT&T I</i>)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	17
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	15, 25, 27
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	2, 5, 7, 11, 15
Other Authorities	
D.C. Cir. R. 10(a).....	2, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).....	2, 10
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform</i> , 116th Cong. 13 (2019), bit.ly/2IrXTkX	3
<i>Ltr. from Cummings, Chairman, House Comm. on Oversight and Reform, to Cipollone,</i> <i>Counsel to the President, The White House</i> (Jan. 8, 2019).....	19
<i>Pelosi Predicts Democrats Will Get Trump Tax Returns if Biden Wins</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Aug. 27, 2020), bit.ly/3hKR9Pf	10
<i>The Federalist No. 71</i> (A. Hamilton)	7
